SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The Conversion and Listing will involve a total of 2 participating holders of 74,844,800 Unlisted Shares

who will, after the Conversion and Listing, hold approximately 46.18% of total issued Shares of the

Company.

Set out below is the percentage holding of the 2 participating shareholders of the Unlisted Shares in the

Company immediately upon completion of the Conversion and Listing.

2

Name of the participating shareholders

of the Unlisted Shares

Number of Unlisted

Shares converted to

H shares

 Approximate

percentage of total

issued H Shares

immediately upon

completion of the

Conversion and

Listing

China Changan Automobile Group Co., Ltd.  41,225,600   25.44%

APL LOGISTICS LTD  33,619,200   20.74%

Total

74,844,800   46.18%

Set out below the share capital structure of the Company before and immediately upon completion of the

Conversion and Listing:

Class of shares

As at the date of this

announcement

 Immediately upon completion

of the

Conversion and Listing

 Number of

shares

 Approximate

percentage

 Number of

shares

 Approximate

percentage

H shares 55,000,000  33.94%  129,844,800  80.12%

Domestic shares 67,000,320  41.34%  25,774,720  15.90%

non-H foreign shares 40,063,680  24.72%  6,444,480  3.98%

Total

162,064,000

100%

162,064,000

100%

CONVERSION AND TRADING PROCEDURES

Conversion

The Company has completed the following procedures in connection with the Conversion:

With their authorisation and on behalf of the participating unlisted domestic shareholders, the Company

will cancel the registration procedure for converted Unlisted Shares held by the participating unlisted

domestic shareholders in China Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited (“China

Clearing”) Shenzhen Branch so that the participating shareholders holding in aggregate 74,844,800